

No. 21-471

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN DOE 1, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

KAREN BURNETT, ET AL.,

*Consolidated Plaintiffs-Petitioners,*

v.

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.; ANTHEM, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF  
RESPONDENT EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.**

---

PAUL J. ONDRASIK, JR.  
ERIC G. SERRON  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-3000

DEREK L. SHAFFER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. LYLE  
JONATHAN G. COOPER  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
1300 I Street NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 538-8000  
derekshaffer@  
quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Respondent Express Scripts, Inc.*

November 3, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Parties.....	3
B. The 2009 Transaction.....	4
C. The Contract Dispute .....	6
D. The District Court Proceedings.....	7
E. The Second Circuit Decision .....	9
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI .....	10
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review .....	10
A. The Decision Below Correctly Applied Longstanding ERISA Fiduciary Law.....	10
B. No Circuit Split Exists .....	13
C. No Important Issue Is At Stake.....	18
II. Petitioners’ Request For Error Correction Of The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review, Much Less Summary Reversal.....	19
III. This Case Presents A Poor Vehicle Because Of A Jurisdictional Issue .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D. Conn. 2014) .....	19
<i>American Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Blanco v. United States</i> , 775 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>Chicago District Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15, 17, 21
<i>Coulter v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	11, 12
<i>DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>F.H. Krear &amp; Co. v. Nineteen Named Trustees</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>Flanigan v. General Electric Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Glanton ex. Rel. Alcoa Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Health Cost Controls of Illinois, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	15

<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp. PBM Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 6512222 (D. Minn. Dec. 19, 2017).....	18
<i>Jung v. K. &amp; D. Mining Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 335 (1958).....	23, 24
<i>Kerns v. Benefit Tr. Life Ins.</i> , 992 F.2d 214 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of North Dakota</i> , 953 F.3d 529 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	16
<i>Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni</i> , 262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Peters v. Aetna</i> , 2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021).....	13, 14
<i>Reich v. Lancaster</i> , 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020) .....	4
<i>Sapp v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 825 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Slayton v. American Express Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23

*WMX Technologies, Inc. v. Miller*,  
104 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1997) .....24

*Yovino v. Rizo*,  
139 S. Ct. 706 (2019) .....9

**Federal Statutory Authorities**

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)..... 11, 12, 14, 17, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i) ..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii) ..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)..... 11

**Treatises**

S. Shapiro *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice*,  
§ 5.12(c)(3) (11th ed. 2019) ..... 19
